

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

WRIT PETITION NO: 38854 OF 2025

Between:

M/s Armeem Infotech Pvt. Ltd., (CIN No. 72100 GJ 2011 PTCO 63953, GSTN/UIN- 24AAECB4165A129 10th Floor, 1002,1003,1004, Akik Towers, NR Pakwan Restaurant, S.G. Highway, Ahmedabad, Gujarat - 380054. Rep by its Director Ridhish Kirit bhai Patel.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The Union of India, Rep by its Secretary of the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME), Government of India, New Delhi.
2. The Micro And Small Enterprises Facilitation Council, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri Region, Telangana, Rep. by its Chairman, S27-28, Integrated District Offices Complex, Raigiri, Bhongir.
3. The Joint Director of Industries, O/o. The General Manager, District Industries Centre of the said district and Ex-Officio Additional Director of Industries (MSMED Act).
4. The President, Federation of Telangana Small And Medium Industries Association (FETSIA), Hyderabad District Industries Centre, S27-28, Integrated District Offices Complex, Collectorate, Yadadri - Bhuvanagiri District - 508116.
5. The President, Federation of Telangana Chamber of Commerce and Industry (FTCCI), District Industries Centre, S27-28. Integrated District Offices Complex, Collectorate, Yadadri-Bhuvanagiri District, Telangana - 509116.
6. The Zonal Manager, Finance Corporation, Hyderabad District, Industries Centre, S27-28, Integrated District Offices Complex, Collectorate, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District, Telangana - 508116.
7. The Lead District Manager, District Industries Centre, S27-28, Integrated District Offices Complex, Collectorate, Yadadri - Bhuvanagiri District, Telangana - 508116.
8. M/s. Select Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Plot No.22, 3rd Floor, Select House, Nagarjuna Hills, Panjagutta, Hyderabad - 500082.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ declaring that the action of the 2nd Respondent in issuing (i) Conciliation Notice (ii) Notice calling for Statement

of Defense, both bearing Reference No. YB/MSEFC/TS-02-0017982/S/00001, both Dated 15/09/2025 (iii) Conciliation Notice Dated 15.10.2025 (iv) Conciliation Notice dated 18.11.2025, both bearing Case No. TS/02/S/YBR/221, and all connected proceedings initiated against the Petitioner, is without jurisdiction, sans authority of law without any application of mind, arbitrary, in contravention of the provisions of law including the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, the Limitation Act, 1963, and in violation of the binding law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court, and to set aside the same.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.V.Venugopal Advocate representing Sri S Abhav Kumar Sagar for the Petitioner, Sri N Bhujanga Rao, Deputy Solicitor General of India, for the respondent No.1, Government Pleader for Industries takes notice for respondent Nos.2 and 3 and directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 4 to 8, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned proceedings under Reference No. YB/MSEFC/TS-02-0017982/S/00001 dated 15.09.2025 and Case No. TS/02/S/YBR/221, initiated by the 2nd Respondent in respect of the applications filed by Respondent No.8, pending disposal of the writ petition as continuation of such proceedings would subject petitioner to legal harm, cause irreparable injury, and run parallel to the proceedings in O.S. No. 592 of 2022 before the IX Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Courts, Hyderabad, pending disposal of WP.No.38854 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 17.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. S. ABHAY KUMAR SAGAR Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI. N. BHUJANGA RAO (DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA) Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and GP FOR INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE for the Respondent Nos.2 and 3, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, for filing proof of service, list this case on 10.02.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**SD/- AHMED ABDULLAH KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. S. ABHAY KUMAR SAGAR, Advocate [OPUC].
2. One CC to SRI. N. BHUJANGA RAO (DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA), Advocate [OPUC].
3. Two CCs to GP FOR INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:05/01/2026

LIST ON 10.02.2026

ORDER

WP.No.38854 of 2025

EXTENSION OF SUSPENSION

